

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 19-908-APM
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
APPLICATION FOR A THREE-JUDGE COURT AND
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Chris Gober
(D.C. Bar No. 975981)
The Gober Group PLLC
3595 RR 620 S., Suite 200
Austin, TX 78738
(512) 354-1787

Charles J. Cooper
(D.C. Bar No. 248070)
John D. Ohlendorf
(DC Bar. No. 1024544)
J. Joel Alicea
(D.C. Bar. No. 1022784)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (facsimile)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

June 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Section 304’s Limit on the Repayment of Personal Loans.....	4
II. Senator Cruz’s 2018 Loans.....	6
III. Procedural History.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 403 of BCRA Requires the Court To Convene a Three-Judge Court Immediately, Before Deciding Defendants’ Challenge to Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	8
A. Section 403 Requires That Defendants’ Standing Challenge Must Be Decided by a Three-Judge Court.	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to Section 304 Is Plainly Substantial.....	14
C. The Jurisdiction of the Three-Judge Court Required by Section 403 Extends to Plaintiffs’ Challenge to FEC’s Implementing Regulations.	29
II. In Any Event, Defendants’ Challenge to Plaintiffs’ Standing Fails.....	32
A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Self-Inflicted.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Overbreadth Claim.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	31
<i>Afifi v. Lynch</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015).....	44
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	9
* <i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	30, 31
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	35
* <i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15, 18, 26, 28
* <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	16, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Holder</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012)	31
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	32
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	44
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	35
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	13, 30, 32
* <i>City of Jersey City v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	38, 39
<i>City of Jersey City v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2010)	39
<i>City of Rome, Ga. v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979)	31
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	23
* <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	44
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	36
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933)	12
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34, 43
* <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	34, 36

<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Huron v. Berry</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2013).....	42, 43
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir.).....	30
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2552955 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2019).....	33
<i>Independence Inst. v. FEC</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 15
<i>Independence Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)	15
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018).....	35
* <i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	9
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23, 39, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	29, 32, 43
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	20, 23, 26, 28
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	41
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	10
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41, 42
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	34, 43
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	25
<i>Reuss v. Balles</i> , 584 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	10
<i>Rufer v. FEC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Gianturco</i> , 651 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	30
* <i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	44, 45
* <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	14, 15, 29
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	35

Legislative and Administrative Materials

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1253 (1970).....	13
§ 1367.....	31
§ 2281 (1970).....	11
§ 2284(b).....	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 555.....	10
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10101(g).....	10
§ 30109(a)(5)(A).....	6
§ 30109(a)(5)(B).....	6
§ 30109(d)(1)(A).....	6
§ 30110.....	11
§ 30110 note.....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 29, 30
§ 30116(a).....	26
§ 30116(j).....	1, 4, 6, 20, 27
S.J. Res. 46, 110th Cong., 122 Stat. 5036, Sec. 1(b)(2) (2008).....	11, 30
147 CONG REC.	
S2459 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Feinstein).....	4
S2460 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici).....	4, 5
S2461 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	5, 24
S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Domenici).....	5
S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	5
S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. DeWine).....	4, 24
S2464 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	5
S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Dodd).....	24
S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (statement of Sen. Sessions).....	5
S2538 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. DeWine).....	5
S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. McCain).....	25
S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Durbin).....	5
S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Daschle).....	24
S2548 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	24
S2852 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	24, 25
148 CONG. REC. S2142 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	1, 10
11 C.F.R.	
§ 100.110(a).....	17
§ 100.111.....	17
§ 100.142.....	17
§ 100.143.....	17
§ 110.1(b)(3).....	23
§ 110.1(b)(3)(i).....	4, 6
§ 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(C).....	23
§ 110.1(b)(3)(iii).....	26

§ 116.11.....	5, 20
§ 116.11(b).....	20
§ 116.11(b)(1).....	27
§ 116.11(a).....	6
§ 116.11(c).....	5, 6
§ 116.11(c)(2).....	6

Other Authorities

Brief for Appellee, <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 2008 WL 742921 (Mar. 19, 2008).....	18
<i>Campaign Finance Data: Candidates 2020</i> , FEC, https://bit.ly/2EAEJIM (last accessed June 27, 2019).....	29
Michael E. Solimine, <i>The Fall and Rise of Specialized Federal Constitutional Courts</i> , 17 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 115 (2014).....	11
CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, <i>FED. PRAC. & PROC.</i> (3d ed.).....	9, 34, 36
